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Abstract

Borehole KFM08A is a deep core-drilled borehole within the site investigations in the Forsmark 
area. The borehole is about 1,000 m long and it is cased and grouted to about 100 m. The 
inclination of the borehole is c 60° from the horizontal plane at the surface and decreasing 
strongly along the borehole so that it is only c 36° at 1,000 m. The borehole diameter is about 
77 mm in the interval c 102–1,001 m.

This report presents injection tests and pressure pulse tests performed using the pipe string 
system PSS3 in borehole KFM08A and the test results. Pressure pulse tests were performed 
instead of injection tests in sections where the flow rate was assumed to be below or close to 
the measurement limit for injection tests.

The main aim of the injection and pressure pulse tests in KFM08A was to characterize the 
hydraulic conditions of the rock adjacent to the borehole on different measurement scales 
(100 m, 20 m and 5 m). Hydraulic parameters such as transmissivity and hydraulic conductivity 
were determined using analysis methods for stationary as well as transient conditions together 
with the dominating flow regime and possible outer hydraulic boundaries. In addition, a com-
parison with the results of previously performed difference flow logging in KFM08A was made.

The injection tests gave consistent results on the different measurement scales regarding 
transmissivity. For more than half of the tests, some period with pseudo-radial flow could be 
identified making a relatively straight-forward transient evaluation possible. The pressure pulse 
tests were evaluated using a stationary evaluation method. For 4 out of 36 pressure pulse tests 
transient evaluation was also possible. The sections 184–199 m, 274–279 m and 684–689 m 
contribute most to the total transmissivity in KFM08A.

The agreement between the injection tests and the previous difference flow logging in KFM08A 
was somewhat poorer than for earlier measured boreholes in the Forsmark area. The injection 
test results generally showed higher estimated transmissivity values than the results from the 
difference flow logging.

The injection and pressure pulse tests provide a database for statistical analysis of the hydraulic 
conductivity distribution along the borehole on the different measurement scales. Basic 
statistical parameters are presented in this report.
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Sammanfattning

Borrhål KFM08A är ett djupt kärnborrhål borrat inom ramen för platsundersökningarna i 
Forsmarksområdet. Borrhålet är ca 1 000 m långt och det är försett med foderrör samt har 
injekterats till ca 100 m. Borrhålets lutning är ca 60° från horisontalplanet vid ytan och minskar 
kraftigt längs borrhålet så att lutningen bara är ca 36° vid 1 000 m. Borrhålsdiametern är 
ca 77 mm i intervallet ca 102–1,001 m.

Denna rapport beskriver genomförda injektionstester och pulstester med rörgångssystemet PSS3 
i borrhål KFM08A samt resultaten från desamma. Pulstester genomfördes i stället för injektions-
tester i några sektioner där flödet befarades hamna under mätgränsen för injektionstester.

Huvudsyftet med injektionstesterna var att karaktärisera de hydrauliska förhållandena i berget 
i anslutning till borrhålet i olika mätskalor (100 m, 20 m och 5 m). Hydrauliska parametrar 
såsom transmissivitet och hydraulisk konduktivitet tillsammans med dominerande flödesregim 
och eventuella yttre hydrauliska randvillkor bestämdes med hjälp av analysmetoder för såväl 
stationära som transienta förhållanden. En jämförelse med resultaten av den tidigare utförda 
differensflödesloggningen i KFM08A gjordes också. 

Injektionstesterna gav samstämmiga resultat för de olika mätskalorna beträffande transmis-
sivitet. Under drygt hälften av testen kunde en viss period med pseudoradiellt flöde identifieras 
vilket möjliggjorde en standardmässig transient utvärdering. Pulstesterna utvärderades med en 
stationär metod. Transient utvärdering var också möjlig för fyra av 36 pulstester. Sektionerna 
184–199 m, 274–279 m och 684–689 m bidrar mest till den totala transmissiviteten i KFM08A. 

Samstämmigheten mellan resultaten från injektionstesterna och den tidigare utförda differens-
flödesloggningen i KFM08A var något sämre än den varit för borrhål som tidigare undersökts 
i Forsmark. Injektionstesternas resultat visade generellt på högre transmissiviteter än vad 
resultaten från differensflödesloggningen visade. 

Resultaten från injektionstesterna utgör en databas för statistisk analys av den hydrauliska 
konduktivitetens fördelning längs borrhålet i de olika mätskalorna. Viss statistisk analys har 
utförts inom ramen för denna aktivitet och grundläggande statistiska parametrar presenteras 
i rapporten.
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1	 Introduction

Injection and pressure pulse tests were carried out in borehole KFM08A at Forsmark, Sweden, 
in May–June, 2006, by Geosigma AB. Borehole KFM08A is a deep, cored borehole within 
the on-going site investigation in the Forsmark area. The location of the borehole is shown in 
Figure 1-1. The borehole is about 1,000 m long, cased and grouted to c 100 m and at the groung 
surface inclined c 60° from the horizontal plane. Deviation measurements have revealed that the 
borehole is bending upwards versus depth, entailing that the lowermost parts are inclined only 
c 36°. The borehole is designed as a so called telescopic borehole, with an enlarged diameter in 
the upper approximately 100 m, below that the borehole diameter is c 77.3 mm.

In KFM08A, difference flow logging was previously performed during May 2005. According 
to the results of this investigation, 41 flowing fractures were detected and the most high-
transmissive fractures were found at 189.8 m, 190.5 m, 275.2 m and 687.0 m. Below 687 m, 
no flowing fractures were identified, Rouhiainen and Sokolnicki (2005) /1/.

Figure 1-1.  The investigation area at Forsmark including the candidate area selected for more detailed 
investigations. Borehole KFM08A is situated at drill site DS8. 
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This document reports the results obtained from the injection tests and pressure pulse tests in 
borehole KFM08A. In some sections, for which a flow rate below or close to the measurement 
limit for injection tests was expected, pressure pulse tests were carried out instead of injection 
tests. The activity is performed within the Forsmark site investigation. The work was carried 
out in compliance with the SKB internal controlling documents presented in Table 1-1. Data 
and results were delivered to the SKB site characterization database, SICADA, where they are 
traceable by the Activity Plan number.

Table 1-1.  SKB internal controlling documents for performance of the activity.

Activity plans Number Version
Hydraulic injection tests in borehole KFM08A with PSS3 AP PF 400-05-032 1.0

Method documents Number Version
Mätsystembeskrivning (MSB) – Allmän del. Pipe String 
System (PSS3)

SKB MD 345.100 1.0

Mätsystembeskrivning för: Kalibrering, PSS3 SKB MD 345.122 1.0
Mätsystembeskrivning för: Skötsel, service, service
protokoll, PSS3

SKB MD 345.124 1.0

Metodbeskrivning för hydrauliska injektionstester SKB MD 323.001 1.0
Instruktion för analys av injektions- och enhålspump
tester

SKB MD 320.004 1.0

Instruktion för rengöring av borrhålsutrustning och viss 
markbaserad utrustning

SKB MD 600.004 1.0
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2	 Objectives

The main aim of the injection and pressure pulse tests in borehole KFM08A was to characterize 
the hydraulic properties of the rock adjacent to the borehole on different measurement scales 
(100 m, 20 m and 5 m). The primary parameter to be determined was hydraulic transmissivity 
from which hydraulic conductivity can be derived. The results of the injection tests provide a 
database which can be used for statistical analyses of the hydraulic conductivity distribution 
along the borehole on different measurement scales. Basic statistical analyses are presented in 
this report.

Other hydraulic parameters of interest were flow regimes and outer hydraulic boundaries. These 
parameters were analysed using transient evaluation on the test responses during the flow- and 
recovery periods.

A comparison with the results of the previously performed difference flow logging in KFM08A 
was also included in the activity, as a check of the plausibility of the test results. Further, 
the combined analysis of the injection tests and the difference flow logging provides a more 
comprehensive understanding of the hydraulic conditions of boreholes KFM08A.
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3	 Scope

3.1	 Borehole data
Technical data of the tested boreholes are shown in Table 3-1 and in Appendix 4. The reference 
point of the boreholes is defined as the centre of top of casing (ToC), given as “Elevation” in 
the table below. The Swedish National coordinate system (RT90) is used for the horizontal 
coordinates together with RHB70 for the elevation. “Northing” and “Easting” refer to the top 
of the boreholes. 

3.2	 Tests performed
The injection tests and pressure pulse tests in borehole KFM08A, performed according to 
Activity Plan AP PF 400‑05-032 (see Table 1-1), are listed in Table 3-2. The injection- and 
pressure pulse tests were carried out with the Pipe String System (PSS3). The test procedure and 
the equipment are described in the measurement system description for PSS (SKB MD 345.100) 
and in the corresponding method descriptions for hydraulic injection tests (SKB MD 323.001, 
Table 1-1). 

Table 3-1.  Pertinent technical data of borehole KFM08A (printout from SKB database, 
SICADA).

Borehole length (m): 1,001.190

Drilling period(s): From date	 To date	 Secup (m)	 Seclow (m)	 Drilling type
2004-09-13	 2004-09-27	     0.000	    100.450	 Percussion drilling
2005-01-25	 2005-01-25	   97.140	    100.550	 Core drilling
2005-01-25	 2005-03-31	 100.550	 1,001.190	 Core drilling

Starting point coordinate: Length (m)	 Northing (m)	 Easting (m)	 Elevation	 Coord system
0.000	 6700494.492	 1631197.060	   2.487	 RT90-RHB70
3.000	 6700495.626	 1631196.141	 –0.134	 RT90-RHB70

Angles: Length (m)	 Bearing	 Inclination (– = down)	 Coord system
0.000	 321.000	 –60.887		  RT90-RHB70

Borehole diameter: Secup (m)	 Seclow (m)	 Hole diam (m)
    0.000	        9.140	 0.343
    9.140	      97.140	 0.249
  97.140	    102.400	 0.086
102.400	 1,001.190	 0.077

Core diameter: Secup (m)	 Seclow (m)	 Core Diam (m)
100.550	 1,001.190	 0.051

Casing diameter: Secup (m)	 Seclow (m)	 Case in (m)	 Case out (m)
    0.000	 100.150	 0.200	 0.208
    0.230	     9.140	 0.310	 0.323
100.150	 100.200	 0.170	 0.208
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Some of the tests were not performed as intended because the time required for achieving 
a constant head in the test section was judged to be too long or, in other cases, equipment 
malfunctions caused pressure and/or flow rate disturbances. Whenever such disturbances were 
expected to affect data evaluation, the test was repeated. Test number (Test no in Table 3-2) 
refers to the number of tests performed in the actual section. For evaluation, only data from the 
last test in each section were used. 

Pressure pulse tests were performed instead of injection tests in sections where the transmis-
sivity was expected to be below or near the measurement limit for injection tests. It may be 
appropriate to perform a pressure pulse test when the flow rate at the end of the injection period 
is less than c 1.5 mL/min. To decide whether an injection test or a pressure pulse test should 
be carried out in a particular section, a so called diagnostic test was conducted during the 
packer inflation period. The diagnostic test involves closing the test valve after 5 minutes of 
packer inflation and observing the pressure in the test section during the following 5 minutes. 
A pressure pulse test was made if the pressure increase after 5 minutes exceeded c 20 kPa for 
the 5 m sections. For the 20 m sections the limit was 4 kPa and for the 100 m sections the limit 
was 1 kPa. Otherwise an injection test was carried out. A pressure pulse test is performed similar 
to an injection test, the differences being a longer time for packer inflation, a shorter injection 
(pulse) time and a longer recovery period, see Table 5-1.

The upper and lower packer positions for the injection test sections were as close as possible to 
the section limits used during the previous difference flow logging in 5 m sections in KFM08A 
Rouhiainen and Sokolnicki (2005) /1/. However, after the length calibration of the difference 
flow logging measurements in KFM08A, it turned out that a short distance was omitted between 
the sections. In addition, some of the injection test sections were shifted intentionally from the 
section limits used during the difference flow logging in order to avoid cavities in the borehole. 
Therefore, the section limits used for the injection tests and difference flow logging respectively 
differed with a maximum of 1.82 m along the borehole. However, among the test sections which 
have results above the measurement limit the section limits are not deviating more than 1.51 m.

3.3	 Equipment checks
The PSS3 equipment was serviced, according to SKB internal controlling documents (SKB 
MD 345.124, service, and SKB MD 345.122, calibration), in January 2006. 

Functioning checks of the equipment were performed during the installation of the PSS equip-
ment at the test site. In order to check the function of the pressure sensors, the air pressure was 
recorded and found to be as expected. While lowering, the sensors showed good agreement with 
the total head of water (p/ρg). The temperature sensor displayed expected values in the water.

Simple functioning checks of down-hole sensors were done at every change of test section 
interval. Checks were also made continuously while lowering the pipe string along the borehole.

Table 3-2.  Single-hole injection tests and pressure pulse tests performed in borehole 
KFM08A.

Borehole Test section Section 
length

Test 
type1)

Test 
no

Test start 	
date, time

Test stop 	
date, time

Bh ID secup seclow (1–6) YYYYMMDD hh:mm YYYYMMDD hh:mm

KFM08A 104.00 204.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-22 07:47 2006-05-22 09:37:58
KFM08A 204.00 304.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-22 11:04 2006-05-22 13:25:59
KFM08A 304.00 404.00 100.00 3 2 2006-05-30 08:36 2006-05-30 10:26:55
KFM08A 404.00 504.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-23 07:04 2006-05-23 08:54:07
KFM08A 504.00 604.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-23 10:16 2006-05-23 12:11:00
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Borehole Test section Section 
length

Test 
type1)

Test 
no

Test start 	
date, time

Test stop 	
date, time

Bh ID secup seclow (1–6) YYYYMMDD hh:mm YYYYMMDD hh:mm

KFM08A 604.00 704.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-23 13:50 2006-05-23 15:40:08
KFM08A 704.00 804.00 100.00 3 2 2006-05-29 15:52 2006-05-29 17:39:32
KFM08A 804.00 904.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-24 08:58 2006-05-24 10:06:35
KFM08A 889.00 989.00 100.00 3 1 2006-05-29 08:09 2006-05-29 10:07:10

KFM08A 104.00 124.00 20.00 3 1 2006-05-31 13:59 2006-05-31 15:27:23
KFM08A 124.00 144.00 20.00 3 1 2006-05-31 15:43 2006-05-31 17:01:35
KFM08A 144.00 164.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-01 08:32 2006-06-01 09:48:20
KFM08A 164.00 184.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-01 10:06 2006-06-01 11:24:17
KFM08A 184.00 204.00 20.00 3 2 2006-06-13 21:23 2006-06-13 22:37:09
KFM08A 204.00 224.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-01 14:04 2006-06-01 15:19:48
KFM08A 224.00 244.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-01 15:35 2006-06-01 16:50:51
KFM08A 244.00 264.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-02 08:04 2006-06-02 09:19:54
KFM08A 264.00 284.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-02 09:41 2006-06-02 10:55:53
KFM08A 284.00 304.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-02 11:16 2006-06-02 13:25:23
KFM08A 404.00 424.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-02 14:36 2006-06-02 15:51:49
KFM08A 424.00 444.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-02 16:07 2006-06-02 17:50:37
KFM08A 444.00 464.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-07 09:03 2006-06-07 10:39:53
KFM08A 464.00 484.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-07 10:58 2006-06-07 12:24:33
KFM08A 484.00 504.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-07 13:32 2006-06-07 15:16:10
KFM08A 604.00 624.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-07 17:01 2006-06-08 09:05:06
KFM08A 624.00 644.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-08 09:27 2006-06-08 10:43:32
KFM08A 644.00 664.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-08 11:21 2006-06-08 13:11:02
KFM08A 664.00 684.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-08 13:33 2006-06-08 14:49:52
KFM08A 684.00 704.00 20.00 3 2 2006-06-13 16:28 2006-06-13 17:55:54
KFM08A 704.00 724.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-09 08:07 2006-06-09 09:23:52
KFM08A 724.00 744.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-09 09:46 2006-06-09 11:02:29
KFM08A 744.00 764.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-09 12:24 2006-06-09 13:41:18
KFM08A 764.00 784.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-12 08:15 2006-06-12 10:12:28
KFM08A 784.00 804.00 20.00 3 1 2006-06-12 10:54 2006-06-12 13:20:43
KFM08A 904.00 924.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-12 14:54 2006-06-12 16:40:51
KFM08A 924.00 944.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-13 05:50 2006-06-13 07:45:00
KFM08A 944.00 964.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-13 08:12 2006-06-13 10:01:26
KFM08A 964.00 984.00 20.00 4B 1 2006-06-13 10:29 2006-06-13 11:43:45

KFM08A 104.00 109.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 22:50 2006-06-29 09:04:30
KFM08A 109.00 114.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 21:24 2006-06-28 22:37:52
KFM08A 114.00 119.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 19:56 2006-06-28 21:11:01
KFM08A 119.00 124.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 15:24 2006-06-28 16:43:18
KFM08A 124.00 129.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 13:45 2006-06-28 15:07:51
KFM08A 129.00 134.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 11:03 2006-06-28 13:25:51
KFM08A 134.00 139.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 09:27 2006-06-28 10:49:41
KFM08A 139.00 144.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-28 07:55 2006-06-28 09:11:27
KFM08A 144.00 149.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-28 06:10 2006-06-28 07:33:13
KFM08A 149.00 154.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 22:00 2006-06-27 23:15:39
KFM08A 154.00 159.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 20:54 2006-06-27 21:49:09
KFM08A 159.00 164.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-27 18:58 2006-06-27 20:43:09
KFM08A 164.00 169.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-15 13:30 2006-06-15 15:19:54
KFM08A 169.00 174.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-15 15:57 2006-06-15 17:20:14
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Borehole Test section Section 
length

Test 
type1)

Test 
no

Test start 	
date, time

Test stop 	
date, time

Bh ID secup seclow (1–6) YYYYMMDD hh:mm YYYYMMDD hh:mm

KFM08A 174.00 179.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-16 08:56 2006-06-16 10:12:29
KFM08A 179.00 184.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-16 10:23 2006-06-16 11:40:18
KFM08A 184.00 189.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 17:23 2006-06-27 18:36:51
KFM08A 189.00 194.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 15:49 2006-06-27 17:03:34
KFM08A 194.00 199.00 5.00 3 2 2006-06-28 17:56 2006-06-28 19:10:55
KFM08A 199.00 204.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 12:33 2006-06-27 13:55:59
KFM08A 204.00 209.00 5.00 3 2 2006-06-27 10:12 2006-06-27 11:31:52
KFM08A 209.00 214.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-16 14:11 2006-06-16 15:34:08
KFM08A 214.00 219.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-16 15:47 2006-06-16 17:03:00
KFM08A 219.00 224.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-19 06:08 2006-06-19 07:22:38
KFM08A 224.00 229.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-19 07:32 2006-06-19 09:18:40
KFM08A 229.00 234.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-19 09:29 2006-06-19 11:13:44
KFM08A 234.00 239.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-19 11:53 2006-06-19 12:33:14
KFM08A 239.00 244.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-19 12:43 2006-06-19 14:02:58
KFM08A 244.00 249.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-27 08:21 2006-06-27 09:43:51
KFM08A 249.00 254.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-27 06:24 2006-06-27 08:07:58
KFM08A 254.00 259.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-26 22:23 2006-06-26 23:50:06
KFM08A 259.00 264.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-26 20:56 2006-06-26 22:13:32
KFM08A 264.00 269.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-26 19:08 2006-06-26 20:40:07
KFM08A 269.00 274.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-26 17:41 2006-06-26 18:58:34
KFM08A 274.00 279.00 5.00 3 1 2006-06-26 16:07 2006-06-26 17:29:08
KFM08A 279.00 284.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-26 14:07 2006-06-26 15:52:07
KFM08A 284.00 289.00 5.00 4B 1 2006-06-19 14:33 2006-06-19 16:01:27
